Sensitivity analysis of cash flows for variable interest rate financial instruments

EUR 000				   2008	  2007

Increase in interest rate by 1%			   673	 290

Decrease in interest rate by 1%			   -489	 -290

76
bwin 08

See section “Foreign currency translation” for average exchange rates and those effective as

of the reporting dates.

The exchange rate gains and losses recognized in respect of receivables and liabilities

recorded in other operating income and expenses are shown in the following table:

Liquidity risk

The liquidity risk is the risk that the Company may be unable to meet its financial obligations

on the due date, or be unable to realize its investments. The purpose of the risk manage-

ment of bwin Group is to create sufficient liquidity to enable the Group to meet its liabilities

as they become due under both normal and difficult conditions. The liquidity risk is assessed

as low due to the fact that the Company has sufficient liquidity.

Exposure to liquidity risk

The following table sets out the maturities of financial liabilities:

Sensitivity analysis of effects of changes in foreign exchange rates on income/loss for the period

EUR 000	 CHF	 USD	 DKK	 GBP	 EUR	 Other	 Total

10% increase EUR	 -106	 3,016	 -81	 -126	 -221	 59	 2,541
10% decrease EUR	 106	 -3,016	 81	 126	 221	 -59	 -2,541

31 December 2008

		  Contractually	 Less than	 One to two	 Two to five	 More than
EUR 000	 Carrying amount	 agreed cash flow	 one year	 years	 years	 five years

Originated financial liabilities
Short-term liabilities	 124,563	 124,563	 124,563	 0	 0	 0

Total	 124,563	 124,563	 124,563	 0	 0	 0

 Exchange rate gains and losses

EUR 000	 2008	 2007

Exchange rate gains (16)	 9,613	 3,098

Exchange rate losses (21)	 -11,272	 -2,587

Total losses/gains	 -1,660	 511

77
bwin 08

Letter from the Executive Board
Corporate Governance

Responsibility is the winner
Group Management Report

Consolidated Financial Statements
Service Information

Funding sources

In addition to other central functions, bwin also carries out a financing function for bwin

Group, though in principle the Group’s operational cash flow is an internal financing source

providing sufficient liquidity to enable the Group to meet its operational payment obliga-

tions. The Austrian capital market is an external source of financing used primarily for major

acquisitions, though in the past the bwin Group’s main source of financing has been equity.